OfFcom

& [
making communications work
for everyone

Made Outside London programme titles

register 2022

Publication Date: 3 August 2023
Revised: 7 March 2025



Contents

Section

Overview
Regional production requirements
Regional production in 2022: at a glance

Made Outside London programme titles register: 2022

O N U1 w



Overview

This document sets out the titles of programmes that the BBC, ITV, Channel 4 and Channel 5
reported as ‘Made Outside London’ productions broadcast during 2022. For each entry in the
programme title register, the following is listed:

e The nation or region outside of the M25 in which the production qualified as being made.

e The criteria which the production met to qualify as a regional production, and the nation or
region in which each criterion was met.

e The production company which produced the title, where the production was made by an
external production company. Where this column is blank, the content was made in-house
by the broadcaster.

e The number of episodes of each title that qualified as regional.

The Made Outside London programme titles register, and further information about the public
service broadcasters’ delivery against their regional production quotas, are also available as
interactive data in our PSB Annual Compliance Report. The interactive version enables users to

explore trend data, and filter productions by which Made Outside London criteria they have met.

More information about regional production and programming is available on the Ofcom website.

Revisions as of March 2025

The 2022 register has been updated to reflect the findings from Ofcom’s ongoing monitoring of
broadcaster Made Outside London returns, as follows:

e Corrections applied to ITV's regional production figures for 2020-2022 following the
discovery of an error in ITV's reporting. As a result, ITV's total regional production figures for
hours and spend decreased slightly in each of these years. Total spend decreased by 0.5 ppts
to 47.0% in 2020, 59.5% in 2021, and 50.7% in 2022. Total hours decreased from 47.1% to
45.7% in 2020, 49.8% to 47.5% in 2021, and 48.6% to 46.6% in 2022.

ITV continues to meet its 2020-2022 Regional Production quota obligations in full.

Revisions as of December 2024

The 2022 register has been updated to reflect the findings from Ofcom’s ongoing monitoring of
broadcaster Made Outside London returns, as follows:

e Following spot checks, two BBC titles and one Channel 5 title were found to have contained
reporting errors, and one BBC title returned updated information. These are denoted with
an * and the details have been corrected/updated here. As a result, the overall allocation for
one BBC title changed from Multi-English region to Southern England, but this had no
material impact on the BBC's overall regional spend or hours. All four programmes continue


https://www.ofcom.org.uk/tv-radio-and-on-demand/public-service-broadcasting/annual-report-2024/
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/tv-radio-and-on-demand/information-for-industry/tv/regional-production-programming

Made Outside London programme title register 2022

to qualify as Made Outside London productions and count towards the broadcasters’
quotas.

Both the BBC and Channel 5 continue to meet their 2022 Regional Production quota obligations in
full.



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Regional production requirements

The Communications Act 2003 (Sections 286 and 288) and the BBC Agreement require that a
suitable proportion of programmes are made outside the M25. Each public service broadcaster
(“PSB”) must meet the quotas for regional productions specified in its licence. Ofcom’s guidance
explains that only first-run programmes that qualify as regional productions may count towards
these quotas.

The current quotas are set at the following levels for the PSBs:

Regional production BBC Channel 3 Channel 4 Channel 5
quotas services (ITV)
Proportion & range of 50% 35% 35% 10%
programmes by spend
and hours made outside
M25
Out of England (nations) | 8% spend/hours | n/a 9% spend out | n/a
spend/hours in Scotland of England
(o)
'SA spend/hours 9% hours out
in Wales
of England

3% spend/hours

in Northern

Ireland
English regional 30% n/a n/a n/a
spend/hours spend/hours in

English regions

To qualify as a regional production, at least two of the following three criteria must be met:

e The production company must have a substantive business and production base in the
UK outside the M25%;

e Atleast 70% of the production budget (excluding some specific costs?) must be spent in
the UK outside the M25; and

e At least 50% of the production talent by cost must have their usual place of
employment in the UK outside the M25.

Each regional production must be assigned to either Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland, one of three
English macro-regions, or be labelled as ‘Other’ if the substantive base criteria is not met, and the

1 A base will be taken to be substantive if it is the usual place of employment of executives managing the regional business,
of senior personnel involved in the production in question, and of senior personnel involved in seeking programme
commissions.

2 On-screen talent, archive material, sports rights, competition prize-money and copyright costs.


https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0017/152450/regional-production-and-regional-programme-guidance-from-2021.pdf

Made Outside London programme title register 2022

production budget and production talent criteria were achieved, but were not met in a single macro-
region.

Further detail on the current regional production definitions is available on our website.

Ofcom reviewed the regional production and regional programming guidance for broadcasters. In
June 2019, we published updated guidance for the PSBs; this came into effect for programmes
broadcast from January 2021. We also published a statement concluding Ofcom’s review of the

guidance.


https://www.ofcom.org.uk/tv-radio-and-on-demand/information-for-industry/tv/regional-production-programming
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/152155/annex-1-updated-guidance.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0024/152466/statement-review-of-regional-tv-production-and-programming-guidance.pdf

Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Regional production in 2022: at a glance

The Made Outside London programme titles register sets out the titles of programmes broadcast
during 2022 that the BBC, ITV, Channel 4 and Channel 5 reported as ‘Made Outside London’
productions. The qualifying hours and spend of these titles contribute to the regional production
quota outturn we set out below and in our PSB Annual Compliance Reports.

PSBs’ performance against regional production quotas in 2022

All of the PSBs exceeded their overall regional production quotas in 2022. Each individual
broadcaster’s performance is shown below. The BBC has to meet a quota of 50% for hours and
spend, ITV and Channel 4 have quotas of 35% for both, and Channel 5 has a quota of 10% for hours
and spend.

Hours (% qualifying)
100%
90%
80%
70% 70.3%
609 /’4 65.8%
(] \_____‘/

50%
40%

46.6%

30%
20% —— _— T 185%
10%
0%
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

====BB( ====|TV* e==Channel4 =—=Channel5

Spend (% qualifying)
100%
90%
80%

70%
57.7%

60%

. 52.5%
50% 50.7%
40%

37.7%
30%

20%
10%
0%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

=—BBC =——ITV* =———Channel4 -——Channel5

Source: Ofcom/broadcasters.

Revisions: *Corrections applied to ITV's regional production figures for 2020-2022 following the discovery of an
errorin ITV's reporting. As a result, ITV's total regional production figures for hours and spend decreased
slightly in each of these years. Total spend decreased by 0.5 ppts to 47.0% in 2020, 59.5% in 2021, and 50.7% in
2022. Total hours decreased from 47.1% to 45.7% in 2020, 49.8% to 47.5% in 2021, and 48.6% to 46.6% in
2022.


https://www.ofcom.org.uk/tv-radio-and-on-demand/information-for-industry/psb

Made Outside London programme title register 2022

The BBC and Channel 4 also met or exceeded their Nations specific quotas. The BBC allocated 46.5%
of hours and 38% of spend to English regions (quota: 30%), 14.3% of hours and 8.4% of spend to
Scotland (quota: 8%), 3.0% of hours and 3.9% of spend to Northern Ireland (quota: 3%), and 5.8% of
hours and 5.4% of spend to Wales (quota: 5%). Channel 4 allocated 9.1% of hours and 9.7% of spend
to out of England productions (quota: 9%).3

Made Outside London title allocations

There were 812 separate entries in the Made Outside London programme titles register in 2022. Of
these, 67% (543) were allocated overall to English regions outside London, 15% (117) to Scotland,
9% (72) to Wales, and 7% (53) to Northern Ireland. A further 3% (26) entries were for programmes
made across multiple nations or regions and therefore designated as ‘Other’.

Entries in the 2022 Made Outside London programme titles register, by nation and broadcaster

BBC ITVv Channel 4 Channel 5 | Total
English Regions 286 67 96 94 543
Northern Ireland | 44 2 3 4 53
Scotland 77 7 24 10 118
Wales 50 2 17 3 72
Other 18 1 7 0 26
Total 475 79 147 111 812

Source: Ofcom/broadcasters. ‘English regions’ refers to titles allocated to the main three macro regions
(Midlands & East, Northern England, Southern England). ‘Other’ refers to titles qualifying as regionally
produced, but made across multiple nations and regions.

The Register below lists all of the titles submitted by the PSBs as being Made Outside London in
2022. We also provide an interactive version, which enables users to explore trend data, and filter

productions by which Made Outside London criteria they have met.

3 Source: Ofcom/broadcasters. All references to proportions of hours and spend refer to qualifying hours and spend.
For more information on trends in out of London production over time, see our interactive report.


https://www.ofcom.org.uk/tv-radio-and-on-demand/public-service-broadcasting/annual-report-2024/
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/tv-radio-and-on-demand/public-service-broadcasting/annual-report-2024/

Made Outside London programme titles register: 2022

Programme titles are listed in alphabetical order, by broadcaster. Please note that ‘Other’ indicates criteria that was met, but not in a single nation or

region. Blank entries under individual criterion mean that the criterion was not met. Blank entries under production company indicate that the title was

produced in-house.

Programme title Overall nationor % Substantive $  Production ?E Off-screen talent  Broadcaster Production company 3
region allocation &  base region S spend region @ region (alphabetical) 3
] Q )
© » 3 2
2 c S a
€ S 3 %=
8 ° ] ..
1] 3 > 3
3 2 5 :
=]
o 4
2-Tone Coventry Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Other Y Midlands & East BBC Full Fat TV 1
A Question Of Sport Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 31
A Year in Music Wales Y Wales Y Wales N BBC 1
Agatha Christie Mystery Queen Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC 3
AIDS: The Unheard Tapes Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  BBC Wall To Wall Television 3
Alex Scott: The Future of Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 1
Women's Football
All at Sea: Fishing for Britain Southern England Y Wales Y Southern England Y Southern England  BBC Frank Films Television Ltd 6
All That Glitters Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Other BBC Twenty Twenty Television 6
Am | Being Unreasonable Other N Y Other Y Other BBC Boffola Pictures Limited 6
Amazing Hotels Scotland Y Scotland N Y Other BBC 2
Ambulance Northern England Y Northern England N Y Northern England  BBC Dragonfly Film And 9
Television
Amol Interview Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC 6
Andy and the Band Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC Three Arrows Media 15
Limited
Angels of the North Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Northern England  BBC Twentysix03 10
Entertainment Limited
Animal Park Southern England N Y Southern England Y Southern England  BBC Remarkable Television 20



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Antiques Road Trip
Antiques Roadshow

Art on the BBC

Athletics: Diamond League

Athletics: World Indoor
Championships
Attenborough's Wonder of Song

Autumnwatch

Avoidance

B&B By The Sea

Back in Time for Birmingham
Bargain Hunt

BBC introducing....

BBC introducing....

BBC Sports Personality Of The
Year
BBC Young Musician of the Year

Beauty Queen and Single
Beechgrove

Bellator

Bellator

Biff & Chip

Big in Bolton

Big Party Agency
Bitesize

Blankety Blank

Overall nation or
region allocation

Scotland
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Wales

Scotland

Wales

Northern England

Wales

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Northern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Southern England

Substantive base?

< <X < < <X < << << << <=<=<Xx=<2zZ<=< <=<=<=<<<

Substantive
base region

Scotland
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Northern Ireland
Southern England
Wales

Scotland

Wales

Northern England

Wales

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Northern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Southern England

Production spend?

Z < < < << Z < << <<<=<2Z<=<=<=< <=<=<=<<=<

Production
spend region

Other

Other

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England

Other
Other
Southern England

Northern Ireland

Wales
Scotland
Wales

Northern England

Wales
Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales
Northern England
Southern England
Other
Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< Z < < < < << << <<<=<<=<<=<=<=<zZ <=<<=<<<=<

Off-screen talent
region

Scotland
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Other

Wales

Scotland

Wales

Northern England

Wales

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

STV Productions Limited

Alleycats

Mike Birkhead Assoc

Ranga Bee Productions
Afro-Mic Productons Ltd
Wall To Wall Television

Cwmni Da Cyf

Stellify Media (NI) Limited
Tern TV

Whisper Films Ltd
Whisper Films Ltd

Chatterbox Media Limited
Alleycats

Thames

Number of episodes

30
15
17
11

59
10

10



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Bloodlands

Blue Peter

Blue Peter Challenges
Blue Peter Special

Bob Marley Reimagined
Born Deaf, Raised Hearing

Bowls: World Championships
Bradford on Duty

Brave New Worlds

Brickies

Bridge of Lies

Britain's Best Young Artist
Britain's Lost Masterpieces
Britain's Top Takeaway
Bros in Control

Brothers in Dance: Anthony and
Kel Matsena
Building our Street

Burghley Horse Trials
Canal Boat Diaries
Carols from Kings
Casualty

Catchpoint

Caught Red Handed

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Wales

Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Northern England
Scotland
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Southern England

Substantive base?

< <X X <X <X <X < <X < << <X<=<< < <<=<=<<=<=<<x<

Substantive
base region

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Wales

Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Northern England
Scotland
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Southern England

Production
spend region

Production spend?

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales
Wales
Other

Other

Northern England
Scotland
Northern England
Other

Other

Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Other
Other
Other

Wales

< Z < << << < <<<=<<=<2Z < <<=<=<=<=<2z

Southern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < << << <<<<=<=< < <<zZ<-=<=<H=<

Off-screen talent
region

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Other

Northern England

Other

Northern England
Scotland
Northern England
Other

Other

Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Midlands & East
Northern England
Other

Wales

Scotland

Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

HTM Television Limited

On-Par Productions Ltd

Sunset & Vine
Productions Limited
Dragonfly Film And
Television

Oxford Films Scotland

Button Down Ltd
STV Productions Limited

Tern TV

Ricochet

Candour Productions

12 Yard Productions

Topical Television

Number of episodes

»

11



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

CBeebies Bedtime Stories
CBeebies Christmas Show
CBeebies Prom

CBeebies: This Is Me
Celebrity Antiques Roadtrip
Celebrity Mastermind

Chelsea Flower Show
Cheltenham Jazz

Cherry Valentine: Traveller Teen
to Drag Queen
Children In Need

Children In Need

Children's EBU Films
Chineke! Plays Coleridge-Taylor
and Sowande

Chloe

Christmas Cathedral Service
Classical Compilations
Clipheads

Close Calls on Camera
Comic Relief

Comic Relief

Comic Relief

Commando: Britain’s Ocean
Warriors
Commonwealth Games

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Southern England
Wales

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Other

Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England

Substantive base?

< < < < < < < < << =< =< <

z

< < <X < zZ < < < <

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Southern England
Wales

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Wales
Scotland

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England

Production spend?

< <X < < < <<<< < <<<< <<z zZ<=<=<H=z=<H=<

Production
spend region

Northern England
Other

Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Wales

Northern England

Other
Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Other

Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Other

Northern England
Southern England

Other

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < << << < <<<=< <<=< <=<<<=<=<<

Off-screen talent
region

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Other
Wales

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Southern England

Other

Wales

Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Other

Northern England
Southern England

Other

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

Production company

STV Productions Limited

Hat Trick Television
Limited

True North Productions

Mam Tor Productions

Limited

Strawberry Blond Ltd

Topical Television

Seadog TV & Film
Productions Limited

Number of episodes

a A oo
N

a N -



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Computer Says No

Control Room
Conversations with Friends
Cornwall Big Sea and Me

Cornwall's Red River

Countryfile

Cricket: ODI

Cricket: T20

Cricket: T20

Cricket: Test Match
Cricket: The Hundred
Crimewatch Live
Critical Incident
Dance Passion

Darts Dreams

Deadly Predators

Detectorists

Digging for Britain

Digital Arts: Inside Museums
Digital Arts: Inside Museums
Digital Arts: Inside Museums
Digital Arts: Inside Museums
Diomysus: More Than Monogamy

Dirty Rotten Scammers

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Other

Other

Northern England
Wales

Northern Ireland
Wales

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Wales

Northern England

Substantive base?

Z <X <X < <X << << < <<X<<=<2ZzZ<<=< <<=<=<2zZ=<

Substantive
base region

Northern Ireland

Northern Ireland
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Wales

Northern Ireland
Wales

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Wales

Production spend?

< <X < < < <Z << <<<<=<<=<=<=<=<=< <=<zZ<=<

Production
spend region

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Northern Ireland
Wales

Scotland

Southern England
Other

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Wales

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < <X <X << << <<<=<Z<=<Z=<=< <=<=<=<<=<

Off-screen talent
region

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Northern Ireland
Wales

Scotland

Southern England
Other

Other

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Wales

Wales

Wales

Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Hartswood Films

Element Pictures UK Ltd

Big Wave Productions

Simon Willis Films
(Partnership)

Whisper Films Ltd

Whisper Films Ltd
Whisper Films Ltd

Tern TV

Caledonia TV Productions

Ltd.

Channel X
Rare TV Limited

Walk On Air Films Ltd
Oxford Films Scotland
Afanti Media Limited

Cwmni Da Cyf

ITN

Number of episodes

w =

28
16
30
15

A4 A A A A A N

(&)

[EEY
w



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

DIY SOS

DIY SOS

Doctor Who
Doctors

Dodger

Dog Squad

Dogs in the Wild: Meet the Family
Dragons' Den
Drugsland

Dubai Hustle
Dynasties Il

Earth's Great Rivers
Easter from Kings

Easter Live Worship on Easter
Sunday
Eat Well for Less?

Edinburgh Tattoo

Eisteddfod

Eliot in Love

Escape to the Country
Escape to the Country
Europa League Qualifier
European Championships
European Cross Country

Eurovision Song Contest

Overall nation or
region allocation

Southern England
Southern England
Wales

Midlands & East
Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Scotland
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Substantive base?

< <X < < <X < << << < <=<X=<=<=<x=<<=<=<zZ=<=<=<=<

Substantive
base region

Southern England
Southern England
Wales

Midlands & East

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England

Scotland

Wales

Scotland
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Production spend?

Z < Z << <Z < Z< <<ZZ<<<=<=<H=<=<~=<<<

Production
spend region

Southern England
Other

Wales

Midlands & East
Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Other

Southern England
Other

Southern England

Wales
Other
Other

Northern Ireland

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < < << << << <<<<<<=<<=<=<=< =<

Off-screen talent
region

Southern England
Southern England
Wales

Midlands & East
Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Other

Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Other

Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Other

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Universal

Hello Halo

Marble Films Limited

ITV Studios Limited

RDF Media

The Royal Edinburgh
Military Tattoo Limited

Oxford TV/Film Company
Naked Television Limited

Naked Television Limited

Number of episodes

N

158



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Everything | Know About Love
Expensive Sh*t

Expert Witness

Extraordinary Portraits

FA Cup

Fake or Fortune?

Fantastic Beasts

Fast and Farmerish

Father Brown

Figure Skating World
Championship
Filthy Business

Final Score
Floodlights

Football Focus

Football: World Cup 2022
Football: World Cup 2022 Draw
For Love or Money

Frankie Boyle’s New World Order
Fraud Squad

Freddie Flintoff’s Field of Dreams

Free Spirit
Freeze On Thin Ice
Freeze Skating On The Edge

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Northern England

Midlands & East
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Z X <X X <X <X<Xx<Xx<x<x<x<x2 Substantive base?

zZ z < < < <

< < < <

Substantive
base region

Scotland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Northern England

Midlands & East
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Production spend?

Z Z < Z << <Z << <<< <<<<=<=<zZ=<=<H=<

Production
spend region

Northern England
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Northern England

Midlands & East
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Scotland
Northern England

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< < <X < < < << << <<< <<<<=<=<=<<=<=<<x<

Off-screen talent
region

Northern England
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Northern England

Midlands & East
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern England

Other

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Working Title

ES 2020 Limited

Rare TV Limited
Chatterbox Media Limited

Alleycats

Common Story Limited

Expectation Entertainment
Limited

Zeppotron Limited

Brown Bob Productions
Limited

South Shore Productions
Limited

Blast! Films

Blast! Films

Number of episodes

-~

25
12
32

34
45

10

10

15



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Fresh Cops

Friday Night Football
Friendship Four

Frontline Fightback

Frozen Planet 2

Gambling - When our Fun Stops
Garden Rescue

Gardeners' World

Gentleman Jack

Gentleman Jack Changed My Life
Glastonbury

Glow Up

Golf: PGA Championship

Golf: Scottish Open

Golf: The Masters

Golf: The Open

Golf: Women's Open

Golf: World Tour

Grace's Amazing Machines
Granite Harbour

Great British Menu

Great British Sewing Bee

Great Coastal Railway Journeys

Great Manchester Run

Overall nation or
region allocation

Midlands & East
Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Wales

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Other

Northern England
Wales

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland
Midlands & East
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Substantive base?

< <X X <X <X <X < << <<<X<<=<xzZ<=<<=<=<=<=<<=<

Substantive
base region

Midlands & East
Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Wales

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Wales

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Production spend?

< Z < << <Z<<Z<zZZ<Z<<<=<2zZ=<H=<H=<<x

Production
spend region

Midlands & East
Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland

Wales

Northern England
Southern England
Other
Other

Other

Northern England

Other
Northern England

Northern England
Scotland
Midlands & East
Other

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < << << <<<<2Z<<=<=<=<=<=<=<=< <

Off-screen talent
region

Midlands & East
Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Wales

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Other

Other

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland
Midlands & East
Other

Southern England
Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Full Fat TV

Tomos TV Limited

Blakeway Productions

Spun Gold Television

Lookout Point Limited

Screenhouse Productions

Wall To Wall Television

La Productions

Optomen Television
Love Productions

Naked Television Limited

Filmnova Productions

Number of episodes

IS

16



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Great North Run
Gym Stars

Gymnastics World
Championships
Hans Zimmer

Heaven Made

His Dark Materials

Homes under the Hammer
Homes under the Hammer
Hope Street

House of Games

How to Sleep Well with Michael
Mosley
How To Win A World Cup

Hushabye Lullabye

| Escaped to the Country
| Escaped to the Country
Idris Fight School

Imagine
Imagine
Imagine
Imagine

Inside Classical
Inside Culture
Inside No 9

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Scotland
Scotland

Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Wales

Scotland
Other

Substantive base?

Z <X X < < <X < <X << << < <=<<<=<=<=<=< <<=

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Scotland

Scotland

Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Wales

Scotland

Production spend?

< <X < Z < Z< Z<<<< <<<=<<=<=<zZ< <<=

Production
spend region

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Southern England

Wales

Scotland

Other

Northern Ireland
Scotland

Other

Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Other

Other

Scotland

Wales

Scotland
Other

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < << << <=<< <<=<<=<=<=<=< <<=

Off-screen talent
region

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Scotland
Scotland

Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Scotland

Scotland

Scotland
Southern England
Wales

Scotland

Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Filmnova Productions
Drummer TV Ltd

Objective Productions

Bad Wolf Limited

Lion Television

Lion Television

Long Story TV Limited
Remarkable Television
Storyboard Studios Ltd

Mara Media Limited
Naked Television Limited
Naked Television Limited

Workerbee (Endemol
Shine)

Afanti Media Limited

Number of episodes

N

135

10
10

= a0 A N WO =2 -

17



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title Overall nationor ¢ Substantive %  Production €  Off-screen talent Broadcaster Production company 3
region allocation ﬁ base region E,- spend region % region (alphabetical) §
; g
(7] a o 3
Inside the Factory Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England BBC V.oltlage TV Productions 7
Inside the Factory Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Other BBC I\_/f(rJTI]tfftaZi TV Productions 2
Interior Design Masters Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England  BBC Bg:;evs _Smithson 8
International Tennis Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC Productons 1
It's What She Would Have Wanted  Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England  BBC Daddy's Superyacht 1
Productions Limited
James Joyce's Ulysses Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland N Y Northern Ireland BBC Dpuple Band Films 1
Jamie Johnson Other N Y Other Y Wales BBC ;Ir?gllt'tegorm Film Company 13
Jazz UK: Spitting Fire Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC La Productions 1
Jazz Voice Wales Y Wales Y Wales Y Wales BBC 1
Jill Halfpenny’s Easter Walks Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC Tern TV 2
JoJo & Gran Gran Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Northern England  BBC 31
Junior Eurovision Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Northern England  BBC
Kelvin Fletcher's Farm Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 6
Lightning Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland N Y Northern Ireland BBC Nice One Productions Ltd 30
Lights Up Wales Y Wales Y Wales Y Wales BBC Theatre Clwyd 1
Productions Ltd
Lights Up Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Other N BBC RSC Enterprise Ltd 1
Lights Up Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East BBC Coventry City Of Culture 1
Lights Up Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East BBC -Ih;lrgtsr:od In Motion 1
Lionesses: Champions of Europe Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 1
Live Lessons Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England N BBC 7
London Marathon Northern England Y Northern England N Y Northern England  BBC 4
Love In The Flesh Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  BBC Ten66 Television Limited 8

18



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Love Monster

Love! Love! Love!

Lucy Worsley Investigates

Marcus Wareing's Tales from a

Kitchen Garden
Marriage

Martin Compston's Scottish Fling

Martin Fishback Short

Mastermind

Match Of The Day
Match Of The Day 2
Maximum Security
Mayflies

Messages: New Year
Messages: Xmas

Messi

Michael Ball: Showtime
Midnight Mass

Molly and Mack

Moment of Proof

Money for Nothing
Monologues
Morning Live

Morning Live

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England
Scotland
Scotland

Southern England
Other

Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Scotland

Other

Scotland
Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

< < < < Substantive base?

z

Z < < < < <X < <X < << < <<

z < < <

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Scotland
Scotland

Southern England

Scotland
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England

Scotland

Scotland
Scotland
Northern England

Production spend?

< Z << < <<<<Z< <X<<<zZz< < <<=<=x=<

Production
spend region

Southern England
Scotland

Other

Southern England

Other

Scotland

Other

Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Other

Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Scotland

Other

Scotland
Scotland

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < < << <=<=< <<<=< <<=< < =<=<=<<=<

Off-screen talent
region

Northern England
Scotland
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland
Other
Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland

Other

Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Strawberry Blond Ltd

Plimsoll Productions
Limited

The Forge Entertainment
Limited

Tern TV

Happy Tramp Ltd

Hat Trick Television
Limited

Synchronicity Films
Limited

Afanti Media Limited

Brown Bob Productions
Limited
Friel Kean Films

Hopscotch Films Limited

Number of episodes

29

36
29

- A A A A

15

40

25
133

19



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Morning Live
MOTDx
MOTDx

Mother Truckers

Mountain Vets

Mr Tumble Busy Bus Day
Mrs Brown's Boys

My Government and |

My Life

My Life

My Life

My Name Is Leon

My Unique B&B

Nadiya’s Everyday Baking
Netball: England v Australia
New Comedy Awards

New Comedy Awards

New Generation Artists Presents
Newsround Specials

NFL

NFL This Week

Nick Cope's Popcast

Northern Justice

Overall nation or
region allocation

Other

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Substantive base?

< < X <X <X <X Z<<< <X<<<x2zZ<<<=< =<=<=<2z

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Scotland

Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Production spend?

< <X < < << <<<< <zZ<<=<zZ<=<=< <<<<=<

Production
spend region

Other
Other
Other
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Scotland

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Other

Northern England
Southern England
Other

Off-screen talent?

< < < < <X < << << <<<=<=<=<=<=<=< =<=<=<<=<

Off-screen talent
region

Other

Midlands & East
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Midlands & East
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Acclaimed Content
Limited
Rare TV Limited

Crux Productions
Fresh Start Media Ltd
Format Factory
Woodcut Media Ltd
Tayox Limited

Plimsoll Productions
Limited
Wall To Wall Television

Phil Mcintyre TV Limited
Phil Mcintyre TV Limited
Afanti Media Limited

Terrific Television Limited

Middlechild Productions
Limited

Number of episodes

A N W 2 O A A ® A A A A A AN Ao
(&)]

N
o

10

20



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Overall nation or
region allocation

Substantive base?

Substantive
base region

Production spend?

Production
spend region

Off-screen talent?

Off-screen talent
region

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Production company

Number of episodes

Nova Jones
Olga Da Polga
Olympia

One Zoo Three
Only Connect
Only Connect

Oti's South African Odyssey

Our Changing Planet

Our School

Our School
Panorama
Panorama
Panorama
Panorama
Panorama
Panorama Special
Panorama Special
Panorama Special
Peacock

Peaky Blinders

Pentecost Live Worship

Philharmonic

Points of View

Princess Mirror-Belle

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Other

Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern England

< <X <X < Z Z < <<XZ<<=<=<=<== <=<=<x=<=<=<=<

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern Ireland

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Northern England

< <X < < <X << << <<<<=<<=<<<=<Z<<=<-=<H=<*=<

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England
Southern England
Other

Other

Other

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Other

Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Other

Other

Northern England
Scotland
Northern England

< <X < < <X < << << <<<=<=<=<=< <<=<<=<=<=< =<

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Other

Midlands & East
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Other

Other

Northern England
Scotland
Northern England

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Jam Media
Mara Media Limited

True To Nature Limited
RDF Media
Parasol Media

Plimsoll Productions
Limited

Twofour Productions
Twofour Productions
True Vision Productions

Britespark East Limited

Nine Lives Media Limited

Nine Lives Media Limited

Candour Productions

Big Talk Productions

Caryn Mandabach
Productions Limited

o)

N
o O

O W =2 A A N Ay oA A

18
12

21



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

PTSD (Fergal Keane)

Question Time

Radio 1 Big Weekend / 6 Music
Fest sets
Raiders of the Lost Past

Ralph and Katie

Ranger Hamza’s Eco Quest
Rap Game

Red Rose

Reported Missing

Rick Stein's Cornwall

Rip Off Britain

Rip Off Britain

Rip Off Britain

Rip Off Britain Holidays

Robbie Savage: Making
Macclesfield FC
Rock Family trees

Roots and Fruits

Ruck Stars

Rugby League Challenge Cup
Rugby League World Cup

Rugby League: Super League
Playoff
Rules of the Game

Sarah the Lumberjill

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern Ireland

Scotland

Wales

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Scotland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Other

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland

Wales

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Scotland

Substantive base?

< Z <X <X <X Z << <X<X<=<=<x2zZ<zZ<=<2zZ-< << <

Substantive
base region

Northern Ireland

Scotland

Wales

Northern Ireland

Scotland

Southern England

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Scotland

Scotland
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Scotland

Production spend?

< <X < << <<Z < <<<<<<x<2zZ=<=<zZ << zZ

Production
spend region

Other

Wales

Northern England
Scotland

Northern England
Other
Other
Other
Northern England
Other
Northern England
Northern England

Scotland

Wales

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Scotland

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < < << < <<=<<=<=<=<=<=<=<=< <=< <

Off-screen talent
region

Northern Ireland

Other

Wales

Other

Northern England
Scotland

Other

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Other

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland

Wales

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Scotland

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC

BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

BBC

Production company

State Of Grace Films

Limited
Mentorn

Alleycats
ITV Studios Limited

Hello Halo

Naked Television Limited

Eleven Film Limited
Blast! Films
Shine

Plum Pictures Ltd
ITV Studios Limited

PDI Media

The Forge Entertainment

Limited
Tern TV

Number of episodes

N

41

4

22



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Saturday Mash-Up

Saved: Inside AA

Saving Lives at Sea

Scam Interceptors
Searching for My Other Mam
See Hear

Shakespeare and Hathaway

Sherwood

Shetland
Silverpoint

Simon Reeve America

Six Nations
Ski Sunday
Sky High Club

Snooker: Masters/World

Championship/UK Championship

Snow Dogs into the Wild
Something Special

Songs of Praise
Songs of Praise

Sorry We Missed You
Speed Kids
Speedshop

Sports Relief

Overall nation or
region allocation

Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Southern England
Midlands & East
Other

Scotland
Northern Ireland

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Scotland
Scotland

Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Other
Northern Ireland

Southern England

Northern England

Substantive base?

zZ < < < < < < <

< <X <X < <X < =<< zZ <z

< < < z

Substantive
base region

Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Southern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Scotland
Scotland

Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Northern Ireland

Southern England

Northern England

Production spend?

< < < < < Z << <X <zZ< <<< <=<zZ=<=<=<2zZH=

Production
spend region

Scotland

Southern England
Other

Wales

Midlands & East
Other

Scotland
Other
Southern England

Northern England

Scotland
Other

Scotland

Northern England

Northern England

Other
Northern Ireland

Southern England

Other

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < <X << << << < << <<<<=<<=<<=<<=< <

Off-screen talent
region

Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Other

Wales

Southern England
Midlands & East
Northern England

Scotland
Other
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Other

Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Other
Northern Ireland

Southern England

Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Production company

BBC

BBC Daisybeck Limited

BBC Blast! Films

BBC

BBC Ffilmiau Twm Twm Cyf

BBC

BBC

BBC House Productions
Limited

BBC ITV Studios Limited

BBC Zodiak Media

BBC The Garden Productions
Ltd

BBC

BBC

BBC Mentorn

BBC IMG Media Limited

BBC Hello Halo

BBC

BBC Nine Lives / Afanti Media
Limited

BBC Nine Lives / Afanti Media
Limited

BBC Sixteen Films Limited

BBC Ronin Films

BBC Grant Wardrop
Productions Limited

BBC

Number of episodes

10
15

16
10

13

10

10
130

23



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title Overall nationor ¢ Substantive %  Production €  Off-screen talent Broadcaster Production company 3
region allocation ﬁ base region E,- spend region % region (alphabetical) §
; g
5 § 5
(7] a o 3
Springwatch Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England BBC 12
Squad Dates Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC Nine Lives Media Limited 1
Squad Goals Southern England N Y Southern England Y Southern England BBC Curious Films 6
Stacey Dooley: Facing Down the Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England BBC Screendog Productions
Stalkers Limited
Stitch Please Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland BBC Waddell Media Limited 4
Stolen! Scotland Y Scotland N Y Scotland BBC Lion Television
Stuck Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland N Y Northern Ireland BBC H'at.Trick Television 5
Summer Exhibition Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC e 1
Sunday Morning Live Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland N Y Northern Ireland BBC Tern TV 12
Supgrgran and the Garden of Midlands & East Y Midlands & East N Y Midlands & East BBC Full Fat TV 1
‘étllj)t::teato Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Southern England BBC 16
Swashbuckle Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC 26
Tan France - Beauty and the Wales Y Wales Y Other Y Other BBC Cardiff Productions 1
Bleach Limited
Tee and Mo Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England  BBC Plug-In Media Group Ltd 20
Teeny Tiny Creatures Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC 15
Tennis: Australian Open Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 9
Tennis: Eastbourne Northern England Y Northern England N Y Southern England  BBC 6
Tennis: Queens Northern England Y Northern England N Y Northern England  BBC 7
Thatcher and Reagan Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England  BBC P'Iinjsoll Productions 2
The Bidding Room Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England  BBC II:\’Iir:(I)tsf?et 15
The Bidding Room Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England  BBC Ricochet 9
The Boat Race Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 1
The Christmas That Changed My Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England  BBC Big Circus Media Limited 3

Life with Sally Philips

24



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

The Cleaner

The Club That Changed Britain
The Dengineers

The Drop

The Dumping Ground

The Fringe in 12 Jokes

The Great Northern Garden Build
The Green Planet

The Hit List

The Hotel People

The Irish League Show
The Last Unicorn

The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts

Overall nation or
region allocation

Other

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Scotland

Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Wales

Southern England
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Substantive base?

< <X <X < Z < <<X=<Z<X<=<=< <=<=<x=<=<2zZ<=< zZ

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Wales

Southern England
Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Production spend?

< <X < < < < << <<=<Z<< <<<=<=<=<=<=< <

Production
spend region

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland

Other

Southern England
Other

Northern Ireland

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Wales

Southern England
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Off-screen talent?

< < < < <X < << <<<<<=< <<=<<=<<=<<=<=< <

Off-screen talent
region

Other

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Scotland
Midlands & East
Southern England
Scotland

Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Wales

Southern England
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Scotland

Wales

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Studio Hamburg UK
Limited
Lime Pictures Limited

Renowned Films Ltd

Oxford Films Scotland

Tuesday's Child TV
Limited
Waddell Media Limited

Format Factory
ITV Studios Limited
Wildflame Productions Ltd

Pier Productions

One Tribe TV Limited
Topical Television
Cloud Break Pictures Ltd

Boom Pictures
Productions

Number of episodes

N

-

21

20

25



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts

The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts

The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The One Show Inserts
The Other One

The Outlaws

The Pact

Overall nation or
region allocation

Wales

Wales

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England
Southern England
Wales

Northern England
Other

Wales

Substantive base?

< Z Z Z << <<<<X<<<x << zZz<-=<H+%><H=%=<=<H*X<

Substantive
base region

Wales

Wales

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England
Southern England

Wales

Production spend?

< <X < < < << << <<<< << <<<=<=<=<<=<<<

Production
spend region

Wales

Wales

Northern Ireland
Other

Other

Northern Ireland
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Wales

Other

Wales

Wales

Southern England
Other

Wales

Northern England
Other

Wales

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < << << <<=<< << <<<<=<=<=<=<<

Off-screen talent
region

Wales

Wales

Northern Ireland
Other

Northern England
Northern Ireland
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern Ireland
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England
Other

Wales

Northern England
Southern England

Wales

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

One Tribe TV Limited
Chwarel
Alleycats

Fresh Start Media Ltd

Freeform Productions
Limited

Screenhouse Productions

Brian Leith Productions
Limited

People Media UK Ltd
Stellify Media (NI) Limited
Air Television Ltd

Yeti Media

Teledu Telesgop Cyf
Off The Fence

Tiger Aspect
Big Talk Productions

Little Door Productions Ltd

| Number of episodes

A A A AW o oA
.

N N
=

A a AN

6

26



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

The Rat Woman
The Read
The Real Peaky Blinders

The Repair Shop
The Responder

The Secret Genius Of Modern Life
The Smeds and the Smoos*
The Surprising Story Of Kids TV

The Toddler Club

The Tournament

The Traitors*

The Travelling Auctioneers
The Ulster Rugby Show
The Wall

The Weakest Link (S1)*
The Weakest Link (S2)*
The White Handkerchief
This Farming Life

This Is My House

Tie Break 10's
Today At Wimbledon
Top Gear

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Scotland
Southern England

Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland
Scotland

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Substantive base?

< < < < zZ < =< =< <

Z < < Z < < <=<zZ << <2z

Substantive
base region

Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Southern England

Southern England

Scotland
Southern England
Scotland

Northern England

Scotland
Scotland

Northern Ireland

Scotland
Scotland
Northern Ireland

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Production spend?

< Z < << <X <Z<x<=<2zZ< < <<z << < =< <

Production
spend region

Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Other
Scotland

Northern England

Scotland

Scotland
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East

Other

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Scotland

Northern England

Southern England

Off-screen talent?

Off-screen talent
region

Northern Ireland
Other
Midlands & East

Southern England
Northern England

Scotland

Southern England

Northern England

Scotland

Other

Scotland
Northern Ireland
Midlands & East
Other

Scotland
Northern Ireland
Scotland
Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

BBC
BBC
BBC

Production company

Triplevision Productions
Ltd

Rural Media Productions
Ltd

Plimsoll Productions
Limited

Ricochet

Dancing Ledge
Productions

Magic Light Pictures

Mighty Productions
Limited

Three Arrows Media
Limited

QI TV Ltd

Studio Lambert Limited
STV Productions Limited

Remarkable Television

Open Reel

Expectation Entertainment
Limited

Number of episodes

N

40

30
12
15
10
1"

12
10

27



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title Overall nationor ¢ Substantive %  Production €  Off-screen talent Broadcaster Production company 3
region allocation ﬁ base region E,- spend region % region (alphabetical) §
; g
(7] a o 3
Top of the Pops: Biggest Hits of Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Northern England  BBC 6
:I:(-)p of the Pops: Biggest Hits of Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 2
'.I%p of the Pops: The Story of ... Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Northern England BBC 6
Top of the Pops: The Story of ... Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 2
Triathlon World Series Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 3
Trick Pony Club Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC Caledonia TV Productions 1
Two Daughters - Stacey Dooley Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East BBC 'II_'E'?Je Vision Productions 1
Two Doors Down Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland BBC 11
U21 European Championship Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 1
Unbeatable Scotland Y Scotland Y Other Y Other BBC 12 Yard Productions 15
Undisputed: Savannah Marshallv  Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC 1
Clarissa Shelds
United Rugby Championship Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland BBC 1
University Challenge Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC ITV Studios Limited 41
Urbi Et Orbi Northern England Y Northern England Y Other Y Northern England  BBC 1
Villages by the Sea Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  BBC Objective Productions 10
Wales Scheme Wales Y Wales Y Other Y Wales BBC Boom Pictures 5
Productions
We Are Black and British Wales Y Wales Y Other Y Other BBC C_ar_diff Productions 2
Wedding Day Curves Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland Y Northern Ireland BBC %’;T;ﬁg Productions 1
When ... Came to Britain Northern England Y Northern England N Y Northern England  BBC t:mgegictures Limited 1
Who Do You Think You Are? Southern England Y Southern England N Y Other BBC Wall To Wall Television 3
Who Needs Banksy Wales Y Wales Y Wales Y Wales BBC Gritty Productions Limited 1
Why Aren't You Vaccinated Scotland Y Scotland Y Other Y Scotland BBC STV Productions Limited 1



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Wimbledon
Winter Olympics
Winter/Spring Walks

Winterwatch

Women of Steel

Women’s Euros: The Celebration
Women's International Cricket
Women's Six Nations

Women's World Cup Qualifiers

Word First Animation

World Athletics Championships
World Book Day

World Chase Tag Championships
World Road Championships
World Rowing Championships
Would I Lie To You?

Wow That's Amazing

Wreck

Yorkshire Midwives on Call
Young British Artists
Young Dancer

8 Out Of 10 Cats Does Countdown
Series 14

8 Out Of 10 Cats Does Countdown
Series 15 2022

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Other

Northern England

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Midlands & East
Wales

Other

Other

Z 2 X X X X X X X <X XX << << << < < < Substantive base?

zZ < < < z

z

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Wales

Production
spend region

Production spend?

Other

Other

Other
Wales
Other

< < <X < << << <<<<=< <=<zZ<<<-< =<2zZz

Other

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Northern Ireland

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< < Z < << << <<=<=<=<zZ<=<=<H=<=<H=< <<=

Off-screen talent
region

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Other

Northern England

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Midlands & East

Other

Other

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Production company

BBC

BBC

BBC Atypical Media Limited T/A
Aerial Picture Company

BBC

BBC

BBC

BBC

BBC Whisper Films Ltd

BBC

BBC Calling The Shots Films
Limited

BBC

BBC

BBC

BBC

BBC

BBC Zeppotron Limited

BBC Beyond Productions North
Limited

BBC Euston Films

BBC Candour Productions

BBC Bohemia Films Ltd

BBC

Channel 4 Zeppotron

Channel 4 Zeppotron

Number of episodes

N =~ B
N B
(¢,

N = OO O = =~ ©



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

999: What's Your Emergency? V
999: What's Your Emergency? Vi
A Lake District Farm Shop S2

A New Life In The Sun S7

A Place In The Sun 2020
A Place In The Sun 2021

A Very British Job Agency
Ackley Bridge V

Afghanistan's Top Porn Star
Aldi's Next Big Thing
Bake Off: The Professionals 5

(Series 7)
Britain By Beach Series 2

Britain's Most Expensive Houses
Series

Britain's Tourette's Mystery:
Scarlett Moffatt Investigates
Castle Howard - Through The
Seasons

Celebrity Christmas Hell
Chivalry

Christmas At.. Stately Homes
Countdown 2021

Countdown 2022

Crufts 2020-2023

Derry Girls Series 3

Overall nation or
region allocation

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England

Wales
Southern England

Wales

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland

Substantive base?

< Z < < << < <X < << <X << zZ<<=<=< =<<=<H*x=<

Substantive
base region

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Wales
Southern England

Southern England

Northern Ireland
Scotland
Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern Ireland

Production spend?

< <X < < <zZ Z < < << zZ << <<=<=zZz <<zZ<=<

Production
spend region

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Other

Wales
Other

Scotland

Other

Other

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland

Off-screen talent?

Off-screen talent
region

Other
Other
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Other

Other

Wales
Other

Scotland
Northern England
Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern Ireland

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Production company

Blast! Films
Blast! Films
Purple Productions

True North Productions
Limited

Freeform Productions
Freeform Productions
Drummer TV Ltd

The Forge Entertainment
Limited

ITN

South Shore Productions
Limited

Love Productions Limited
Plimsoll Productions Ltd

Waddell Media
Firecracker Films
ITN

Bandicoot Productions
Limited
Baby Cow Productions

ITN

ITV

ITV

Sunset & Vine
Hat Trick

Number of episodes

N

35

34
38

10

62
192

30



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Discharged

Drawers Off: The Big Naked
Painting Challenge (Series 2)
Dress

Duty
Energy
Escape To The Chateau 9

Extraordinary Escapes With Sandi
Toksvig Series 2
F1 Production 2022

Fame In The Family
FIFA Club World Cup (Production)
Find It Fix It Flog It Series 5

First Cut: The Millionairess And
Me
First Dates Ix

Five Star Christmas: Inside
Corinthia

Flipping Fast

Food Unwrapped 10

Food Unwrapped 11

Food Unwrapped 9
Football: FA Disability Cup
Four In A Bed Series 15
Geordie Hospital

George Clarke's Amazing Spaces
1

Overall nation or
region allocation

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Scotland
Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Wales

Wales

Other
Southern England

Wales

Southern England
Scotland
Southern England
Wales

Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Substantive base?

Z < zZ < < < < < << =< <

< < < < < << < =<z

Substantive
base region

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Midlands & East
Northern England
Scotland
Scotland

Southern England
Northern England

Wales

Southern England
Wales

Southern England
Scotland
Southern England
Wales

Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Production spend?

< <X < Z < << < << <<<<2zZ <<=<zZ=z <<

Production
spend region

Other
Northern England

Midlands & East
Scotland
Other

Northern England
Southern England
Other

Wales

Other
Southern England

Other

Southern England
Scotland
Southern England

Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < < << < << <<<<=< <<<=<=< <<

Off-screen talent
region

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Other

Midlands & East
Scotland
Scotland

Other
Northern England
Southern England
Wales

Wales

Southern England
Southern England

Other

Southern England
Scotland
Southern England
Wales

Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Production company

Harbar 8 Limited
ITV

Zandland Ltd

True Vision
Shearwater Media Ltd
Two Rivers Media Ltd
Tuesdays Child

Whisper Films Limited
Salamanda Media Ltd
Img Media Ltd

H.C.A Entertainment Ltd

Renegade Pictures (Uk)
Limited
Twenty Twenty

Spun Gold TV
South Shore Productions

Limited
Ricochet Films

Ricochet Films
Ricochet Films
Nimble Dragon
Studio Lambert
Curve Media Ltd
Plum Pictures Ltd

Number of episodes

N =
o

O O —~ 4

15

25

14

31



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title Overall nationor ¢ Substantive %  Production (:E Off-screen talent  Broadcaster Production company 3
region allocation ﬁ base region $ spendregion @ region (alphabetical) 3
(7]
g 3 5 2
E 2 o 5
i) o o C
2 3 o 2
] o 5 €
=4 o
(7]
o 2
George Clarke's Amazing Spaces Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England Y Southern England  Channel 4 Plum Pictures Ltd 10
Series 10
George Clarke's Old House, New Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Other Channel 4 Amazing Productions 5
Home 4
George Clarke's Remarkable Other N Y Other Y Southern England ~ Channel 4 Amazing Productions 5
Renovations 2
Gl Babies Southern England Southern England N Y Southern England  Channel 4 Wall To Wall 1
Good Grief With Reverend Other N Y Other Y Southern England  Channel 4 Bowled Over Media Ltd 1
Richard Coles
Grand Designs Series 22 Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 1
Fremantlemedia UK)
Grand Designs Xix Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 1
Fremantlemedia UK)
Grand Designs Xvii Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England ~ Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 1
Fremantlemedia UK)
Grand Designs Xviii Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 1
Fremantlemedia UK)
Grand Designs Xxi Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 3
Fremantlemedia UK)
Grand Designs: House Of The Southern England Y Southern England N Y Southern England  Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 4
Year Fremantlemedia UK)
Grand Designs: The Street Series  Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England ~ Channel 4 Naked (Part Of 5
2 Fremantlemedia UK)
Greenprim Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Y Scotland Channel 4 Firecrest Films Ltd 1
Handmade: Britain's Best Wales Y Wales Y Other Y Other Channel 4 Plimsoll Productions Ltd 8
Woodworker Series 2
Heineken Champions Cup Wales Y Wales Y Other Y Other Channel 4 Sunset & Vine 14
Help We Bought A Village Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England  Channel 4 True North Productions 20
Limited
Hobby Man Other N Y Other Y Midlands & East Channel 4 North One Television 4
Hollyoaks Xxix Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England Y Northern England ~ Channel 4 Lime Pictures 1
Hotel Chocolat Southern England Y Southern England Y Other Y Southern England  Channel 4 Big Circus Media Limited 2
Hullraisers Midlands & East N Y Midlands & East Y Midlands & East Channel 4 Fable Pictures Limited 6

32



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Jon Richardson : Take My Mother-
In-Law
Killed By A Rich Kid

Kirstie & Phil's Love It Or List It 6
Kirstie & Phil's Love It Or List It 7

Kirstie's Handmade Christmas -
Daytime 2022

Kirstie's Handmade Christmas -
Peak 2022

Lighting Up Christmas

Location Location Location Xxiv
Location Location Location Xxv
Location Location Location Xxvi
Luxury For Less

Mega Mansion Hunters

Meno 2

Miriam And Alan: Lost In Scotland
And Beyond
Moneybags Series 2

Moors Murders

Moving

My £2 Dream Home

My New Penis

Naked Attraction Series 9 & 10
Night Coppers

Nikki Grahame: Who Is She?

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England

Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England
Scotland

Other

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Substantive base?

< <X <X < <X < << Z<<=<=<x=<=< < =< < < << <

Substantive
base region

Northern England

Northern England
Scotland

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England

Scotland

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Z < < < << << <X <<<<=<=< < zZ < < << z

Production spend?

Production
spend region

Northern England
Other

Other

Other

Northern England

Scotland

Other

Other

Other

Northern England
Scotland

Other

Other
Other

Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < < << < <<<=<=<=< < < < < << <

Off-screen talent
region

Other

Northern England
Scotland

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England
Scotland

Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East
Southern England
Midlands & East
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Production company

King Of Sunshine
Productions Ltd.
Blakeway

Raise The Roof
Productions
Raise The Roof
Productions
Raise The Roof
Productions
Raise The Roof
Productions
True North Productions
Limited

lwc Media

lwc Media

Iwc Media

Firecrest Films Ltd
Crackit Productions
Finestripe Productions Ltd

Blink Entertainment
Limited T/A Blink Films
Youngest Media Limited

Michael Attwell
Productions Limited
True Vision

Lambent Productions
Britespark Films Ltd
Studio Lambert
Blast! Films

Angel Eye Media

Number of episodes

N

-

10

33



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

One And Six Zeros

One Question

Paul Hollywood Eats Mexico
Perfect House, Secret Location

Relationship
Renovation Nation

Rescue: Extreme Medics

Richard Hammond's Crazy
Contraptions
Rory Peck Awards 2022

Sandi Toksvig's Tiny Christmas
Challenge

Sarah Beeny's Little House Big
Plans

Sarah Beeny's New Life In The
Country Series 2

Screw

Second Hand

Second Hand For 50 Grand Series
(WIT)
Secret Spenders S2

Secrets Of The Middle Aisle
Sh: Falklands

Sh: Traitor King

Stand Up To Cancer Appeal Films
- Clockwork 2022

Steph's Packed Lunch (120 Eps
To July 2022)

Overall nation or
region allocation

Scotland
Southern England
Midlands & East
Wales

Northern England
Northern England

Scotland
Midlands & East

Northern England

Wales
Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

Wales

Scotland
Southern England

Wales
Northern England

Northern England

Substantive base?

< < <X < <X <X << <X < << << < <=<<2zZ<

z

Substantive
base region

Scotland

Midlands & East
Wales
Northern England

Northern England

Scotland
Midlands & East

Northern England

Wales
Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

Wales

Scotland
Southern England

Wales

Northern England

Production spend?

< < <X << Z < <zZ < < << << < <=<<=<+<=x<

Production
spend region

Scotland
Southern England
Other

Other

Northern England

Northern England

Scotland
Midlands & East

Northern England
Other

Northern England

Southern England

Northern England
Other

Scotland
Southern England

Other
Other

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< < <X < < < < << < < << << < <=<<=<<<

Off-screen talent
region

Scotland
Southern England
Midlands & East
Other

Northern England

Northern England

Scotland
Midlands & East

Northern England
Other

Northern England
Wales

Scotland
Northern England
Northern England

Other

Scotland
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4

Production company

Mighty Productions Ltd
Chalkboard TV Ltd
North One Television
Curve Media Ltd

Candour Productions
Limited

True North Productions
Limited

Firecrest Films Ltd

Optomen Television

Buzztrack TV Ltd
Yeti Media Ltd

Crackit Productions
Outline Productions

STV Studios Limited
Wise Owl Films

Wise Owl Films

South Shore Productions

Limited
Firecrest Films Ltd

Proper Job Productions
Limited
Yeti Media Ltd

Clockwork Films Ltd

Expectation Entertainment
Ltd

Number of episodes

- A W O O

N
o

[6)]

w

119

34



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Steph's Packed Lunch (260 Eps)
(Sept 22 - Dec 23)

Sun Sea And Selling Houses
Series 5

Sun, Sea And Selling Houses
Series 4

Super League Production 2022 &
2023

Superhero Tri 2022

The Bridge Series 2

The Curse

The Dog House li
The Dog House lii (B)

The Great British Bake Off 6
(Series 13)

The Great British Bake Off
Christmas Special Series 5

The Great British Bake Off
Christmas Special Series 6

The Great Home Transformation

The Great House Giveaway Series
2

The Great Pottery Throw Down
(Xmas 2022)

The Great Pottery Throw Down 3
(Series 5)

The Perfect Pitch S2

The Real Derry: Jamie-Lee
O'Donnell
The Secret Life Of The Zoo V

The Simpler Life

The Snowman: The Film That
Changed Christmas

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England

Wales
Southern England
Southern England

Wales

Northern Ireland

Southern England
Southern England
Scotland

Substantive base?

< < =z

z

< < <X < < < <X << < < <=<<=< zZ<=<<=<

Substantive
base region

Southern England

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Wales
Southern England
Southern England

Wales

Northern Ireland

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Production spend?

< < zZ << < zZ << zZ zZ zZ<< <zZ< < < < <

Production
spend region

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Other

Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Other

Other

Other

Northern Ireland

Southern England
Scotland

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < < < << < < < << <<=< < =< < <

Off-screen talent
region

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Other
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Other
Southern England

Southern England

Wales
Other
Other

Wales

Northern Ireland

Other
Southern England
Scotland

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Production company

Expectation Entertainment
Ltd
Ricochet Films

Ricochet Films
Img Media Ltd

Filmnova

Workerbee

Shiny Button Productions
Limited

Five Mile Films Ltd

Five Mile Films Ltd

Love Productions Limited
Love Productions Limited
Love Productions Limited

BBC Studios
Chwarel Cyf

Love Productions Limited
Love Productions Limited

Avanti Media

Tyrone Productions

Blast! Films
Five Mile Films Ltd
Two Rivers Media Ltd

Number of episodes

35



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

The Spy Who Died Twice

The Supervet: Noel Fitzpatrick 7
Travel Man S$12 + Xmas Special
Travel Man Series 10
Unreported World Part 1 2022
Unreported World Part 2 2022
VR

Waitrose

War And Justice: The Case Of
Marine A
Whale

Winter Paralympics 2022:
Breakfast (C4)

Winter Paralympics 2022:
Highlights (C4)

Winter Paralympics 2022: Live
Sport (C4)

Winter Paralympics 2022:

Opening And Closing Ceremonies

(C4)
Wondrous Wales

World Para Swimming
Championships 2022
Worst House On The Street

A Country Life For Half The Price
With Kate Humble
A Farm Through Time

A&E After Dark
Adele: 30 Greatest Moments

Overall nation or
region allocation

Scotland
Southern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Scotland
Scotland
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Substantive base?

< < < <X < << zZ<zZ<<=<<

< < < < =< =< <

Substantive
base region

Scotland
Southern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East

Northern England

Southern England
Scotland

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Production spend?

< < < < < < <<zZ<<=<2zZH=<

zZ < < < < =< <

Production
spend region

Other

Other
Other

Scotland

Southern England
Other

Scotland

Scotland
Other

Other
Other

Other

Northern England
Other

Other

Scotland

Northern England
Southern England

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < < < < << << <<

< < < < =< =< <

Off-screen talent
region

Scotland
Southern England
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Scotland

Other

Southern England
Southern England
Scotland
Scotland
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England

Northern England
Other

Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4

Channel 4

Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 4
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Production company

Firecrest Films Ltd

Blast! Films

North One Television
North One Television
ITN

ITN

Britespark Films Ltd

Big Circus Media Limited
Two Rivers Media Ltd

STV Studios Limited
Whisper Films Limited
Whisper Films Limited
Whisper Films Limited
Whisper Films Limited
True North Productions
Limited

Filmnova

South Shore Productions
Limited

Raise the Roof

Daisybeck Productions
Crackit Productions

Honey Bee

Number of episodes

A A A 00 O b~ AN A

-

36



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Adrian Dunbar: My Ireland
Adrian Dunbar's Scenic Ireland

Alexandra: Britain's Queen of
Hearts
All Creatures Great and Small

'Allo 'Allo!: Forty Years of
Laughter
Bargain-Loving Brits by the Sea

Bargain-Loving Brits in the Sun

Bargain-Loving Brits: Christmas
In The Sun

Beatrix: The Queen Who Gave Up
the Crown

Big Antique Adventure With
Susan Calman

Big Brits Go Large!

Big Fight Live: Eubank Vs Farrell
Billy Connolly: 30 Funniest
Moments

Bradley Walsh: The Laugh's On

Me
Burger King: How Do They Do It?

Car Pound Cops
Carol Klein's Summer Gardening

Casualty 24/7: Every Second
Counts
Cause of Death

Christmas On The Farm

Circle Square

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland

Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Scotland
Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Substantive base?

< < <

zZ < < < < < < =<z

< < < < < < < =< <

Substantive
base region

Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland

Northern England

Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Production spend?

Z < < << << zZ zZ <zZ < zZ zZzZ< zZ< Z<<

Production
spend region

Northern Ireland

Northern Ireland

Northern England

Northern England

Northern England

Midlands & East

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < << < < << < < <<< << <<=

Off-screen talent
region

Northern Ireland
Northern Ireland
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England

Scotland
Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Production company

Afro Mic Productions
Afro Mic Productions
ITN Productions

Playground
Studio Crook

Red Sauce
Red Sauce

Red Sauce
ITN Productions
True North Productions

Firecracker North

Sunset And Vine
Productions
Double Yellow

Honey Bee

Firecrest
Middlechild Productions
Knickerbockerglory Ltd

Crackit Productions

Candour
Daisybeck Productions

Wyndley Animation
Limited

Number of episodes

- A A

37



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Colin & Justin's Hotel Hell
Compulsion

Cooking with The Gills
Cornwall: A Year by the Sea
Costco: Is It Really Worth It?
Daisy & Ollie

Digging for Treasure

Dolly Parton: The Queen of
Country
Friday Night in A&E

Getting Away With Murder: The
Killing of Mary Gough

Happy Campers: The Caravan
Park

Hi-De-Hi!: All The Laughs & More

Holiday Homes in the Sun

Holidaying with Jane McDonald:
Florida

Holidaying with Jane McDonald:
The Caribbean

Hotel Benidorm: Sun, Sea &
Sangria

Jane McDonald: My Yorkshire

Jane McDonald's Highland
Christmas

Judi Dench: Our National
Treasure

Last of the Summer Wine: 30
Years of Laughs

Les Dawson: 30 Funniest
Moments

Overall nation or
region allocation

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Southern England

Southern England
Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Southern England

Substantive base?

< <X < <X < < <X < << < << < <<<<=<=<<

Substantive
base region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Southern England

Southern England
Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Southern England

Production spend?

zZ zZ < zZ < Z zZ Z < Z < << zZ<<zZ<<<=<H<x

Production
spend region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England

Southern England

Scotland

Northern England

Wales

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < < < < << < << < <<<<=<<=<<

Off-screen talent
region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Southern England

Southern England
Scotland

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Wales

Southern England

Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5

Production company

Richochet Ltd

LA Productions

MCC Media Ltd
Twofour Broadcast
Honey Bee

Hoopla Animation
Daisybeck Productions

Double Yellow

Crackit Productions
ITN Productions

Twofour Broadcast

Studio Crook
Raise the Roof

Viacom International
Studios

Viacom International
Studios

Twofour Broadcast

Viacom International
Studios

Viacom International
Studios

Yeti Television

Studio Crook

Studio Crook

Number of episodes

N

12

29

38



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Litter Louts: At War With The Law
Live: Summer on the Farm
Live: Winter On The Farm

Madeleine McCann: The Case
Against Christian B
Million Pound Motorhomes

Milo
Mimi's World

Morecambe & Wise: 30 Funniest
Moments

Motorway Cops: Catching
Britain's Speeders

Murder My Sweetheart: The
Killing of Dolores McCrea
Murder on the Doorstep

NFL End Zone
Odo
Our Great Yorkshire Life

Playgrounds of the Rich &
Famous
Police: Elite Raid Squad

Police: Night Shift 999
Pop Paper City

Posh Weekends with Sally
Lindsay
Primark: How Do They Do It?

Rich House, Poor House
Rob & Dave's Big Texas Rodeo
Sally Lindsay's Posh Weekends

Overall nation or
region allocation

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland

Northern England
Southern England

Wales

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Substantive base?

< <X <X <X <X <X << < <<<< < zZ <<=<=< =<=<=<=x=<

Substantive
base region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Southern England

Northern England

Northern England
Southern England
Northern Ireland

Northern England
Southern England

Wales

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Production spend?

< < < < <X < << < <zZzZ< < < zZ<<=< <<=<<=

Production
spend region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Wales

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < < << < <=<=<=< < < <<<=< <<=<<

Off-screen talent
region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland

Northern England
Southern England

Wales

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Scotland

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Production company

Lambent Productions
Daisybeck Productions
Daisybeck Productions

Screendog

Definitely

Fourth Wall Creative
Adastra Development Ltd
Studio Crook

Purple Productions
ITN Productions

True North Productions
Whisper Films

Sixteen South
Daisybeck Productions
Crackit North

BBC Studios
Crackit Productions
Pop Paper City Ltd
Chatterbox

Firecrest
Emporium Productions
Daisybeck Productions

Chatterbox

Number of episodes

[ =N
o

10
22
40

20

22
10

w N O -

39



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Overall nation or
region allocation

Substantive base?

Substantive
base region

Production spend?

Production
spend region

Off-screen talent?

Off-screen talent
region

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Production company

Number of episodes

Save Money on Your Supermarket

Shop

Shoplifters & Scammers: At War
With The Law

Shoplifters: At War with the Law

Show Me How...

Spring Gardening with Carol Klein

Springtime on the Farm

Subway: How Do They Really Do
It?
Susan Calman's Grand Day Out

Susan Calman's Grand Week by
the Sea
The Big Fight Live

The Big Fight Live: British
Lightweight Title

The Big Fight Live: Kelly v
Bastida

The Big Fight Live: Kelly Vs
Williamson

The Big Fight Live: Udofia Vs
Bentley

The Cotswolds and Beyond with
Pam Ayres

The Cotswolds with Pam Ayres

The Cruise

The Gadget Show

The Good Life: Brits in France
The Great Yorkshire Show 2022

The Hotel Inspector

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Scotland

Scotland
Scotland

Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Z < < < < < < < =< <

z Z

z

< < < < < =< < zZ

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Scotland

Scotland

Scotland

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

< < Z < << < < < < < < << <<<<< =< z

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Scotland

Scotland

Scotland
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern England
Southern England

< < < < << < < < < < < << <<<=<< < <

Southern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Scotland

Scotland

Scotland
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Midlands & East
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Midlands & East

Southern England
Northern England
Southern England

Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Emporium Productions
Crackit Productions

Crackit Productions

Daisybeck Productions
Knickerbockerglory Ltd
Daisybeck Productions

Firecrest

IWC Media
IWC Media

Sunset And Vine
Productions
Sunset And Vine
Productions
Sunset And Vine
Productions
Sunset And Vine
Productions
Sunset And Vine
Productions
True North Productions

True North Productions
Title Role Productions
North One Television
Out of the Blue
Daisybeck Productions

Twofour Broadcast

»

40



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

The Marvellous Maggie Smith: A
Celebration
The Motorway

The Murder of Rikki Neave: The
Mother's Story

The Mysterious Murder of Ann
Heron

The World According to Grandpa

The World's Most Expensive
Hotels
The Yorkshire Vet

Toby Carvery: How Do They Do
1t?
Today at the Caravan Show

Tommy Steele: The Great
Entertainer
Warship: Life at Sea

Watercolour Challenge

When Holidays Go Horribly
Wrong

When Holidays Go Horribly
Wrong & Other Travel Nightmares
When Luxury Cruising Goes
Wrong

When Luxury Holidays Go Wrong

Who Killed Billie-Jo?

Women's Health: Breaking the
Taboos

World's Funniest TV Ads with
Jason Manford

World's Most Scenic Railway
Journeys

World's Most Scenic River
Journeys

Overall nation or
region allocation

Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Southern England

Substantive base?

< <X < <X << < <X < << << << << < << <

Substantive
base region

Wales

Scotland
Northern England

Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Southern England

Production spend?

Z < < < << < < <<z << << << < << <

Production
spend region

Wales

Scotland
Northern England

Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Midlands & East

Off-screen talent?

< < < < << < < < << << << << < << <

Off-screen talent
region

Wales

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England

Scotland

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5
Channel 5

Channel 5

Production company

Yeti Television

Fearless
ITN Productions

ITN Productions

Grandpa Productions Ltd

Twofour Broadcast

Daisybeck Productions

Firecrest

Daisybeck Productions
BBC Studios

Artlab Films
Twofour Broadcast

Crackit Productions
Crackit Productions
Crackit Productions

Crackit Productions
Atticus

Lambent Productions
Blakeway North
Britespark Films

Britespark Films

Number of episodes

N

<]

20

23

10

10

41



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

A Royal Grand Design

Ainsley's Festive Flavours
Ainsley's Food We Love Series 2
Ainsley's Good Mood Food
Ainsley's World Cup Flavours

Anne

Bodies Of Evidence: The Butcher
Surgeon
Britain Get Singing (Series 1)

Celebrity Catchphrase

Celebrity Catchphrase (Series 8)
Celebrity Catchphrase (Series 9)
Christmas Carols On ITV

Christmas Comedy Club With
Lost Voice Guy
Coronation Street

Dancing On Ice

DI Ray

Dickinson's Real Deal
Dickinson's Real Deal (Series 18)

Dickinson's Real Deal Winners
(Series 1)
Emmerdale

Falklands War: The Forgotten
Battle
Falklands: Island Of Secrets

Overall nation or
region allocation

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England
Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Substantive base?

< <X <X <X <X < zZzZ< <X<<<=<x=< << =< < < <<

Substantive
base region

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Production spend?

< < < <X << <<< zZ<<x=<<=<2zZ << < < < <<

Production
spend region

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Other

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Northern England

Northern England
Southern England
Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < << << <Z<<=<=< << < < < <<

Off-screen talent
region

Scotland

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern Ireland

Northern England
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland

Southern England

Northern England
Southern England
Midlands & East

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Midlands & East

Midlands & East

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

ITV
ITV

TV
ITV
ITV

ITV
TV

ITV
ITV
ITV
ITV
ITV
ITV

TV

ITV
TV

ITV

Production company

B4Films Ltd

Rock Oyster Media
Limited
Rock Oyster Media
Limited
Rock Oyster Media
Limited
Rock Oyster Media
Limited

Erica Starling Productions
Ltd

STV Studios Limited
STV Studios Limited
STV Studios Limited

Distant Voices Group Ltd

HTM Television Ltd

RDF Television Limited
RDF Television Limited
RDF Television Limited

North One Television
Limited
North One Television
Limited

Number of episodes

QNN

10

261
10

42
15

289

42



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Fastest Finger First (Series 1)
FYI Extra

Happy Birthday Bill

Hotel Custody

How To Catch A Cat Killer

It'll Be Alright On The Night (35)

It'll Be Alright On The Night
(Series 36)
ITV Racing Live

James Martin's Saturday Morning
Jeremy Pang's Asian Kitchen

John And Lisa's Christmas
Kitchen
John And Lisa's Weekend Kitchen

Karen Pirie
Lingo

Love Your Christmas With Alan
Titchmarsh
Love Your Garden

Love Your Weekend With Alan
Titchmarsh
Mcdonald & Dodds (Series 3)

Midsomer Murders
Midsomer Murders - 25 Years Of

Mayhem
Million Pound Pawn

Nazi Hunters: The Real Walk-In

Overall nation or
region allocation

Northern Ireland

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Scotland

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Southern England
Northern England

Substantive base?

< < <X <X Z << < <<< < < <Xz <<=<zZ-=<=<HXx=<

Substantive
base region

Northern Ireland
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Scotland

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Northern England

Southern England
Northern England

Production spend?

< Z < < < Z < Z < << < < << <=<<=<=<=<<=<

Production
spend region

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Scotland
Northern England

Southern England

Southern England

Southern England

Northern England

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< < < < < <X < << << < < << <<<<=<=<=<<=<

Off-screen talent
region

Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Other
Southern England

Southern England
Scotland

Northern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Southern England
Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

ITV
ITV
TV
ITV
ITV
ITV
TV

ITV
TV

ITV
ITV

ITV
TV
ITV
TV

ITV
ITV

ITV
TV

ITV

ITV
ITV

Production company

Stellify Media (NI) Ltd
ITN Productions Limited

Double Act Produtions Ltd

Blue Marlin Television
Limited

Rock Oyster Media
Limited

Wild Card

Penny Lane Entertainment
Ltd
Spun Gold Tv Limited

Penny Lane Entertainment
Ltd

Bentley Productions
Limited
Wise Owl Films

Buzztrack

Number of episodes

N O - W =~ 0o O»

41

10

43



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Ninja Warrior UK: Race For Glory

No Return
Police, Camera, Murder

Queen And Country

Riddiculous

Ridley
Romeo & Duet

Simply Raymond Blanc

Starstruck

Tenable (Series 6)
The Age Of Elizabeth
The Bay

The Big Quiz: Coronation Street v
Emmerdale

The Ipcress File

The Larkins

The Masked Singer

The Murder Of Logan Mwangi
The Pier
The Queen In Her Own Words

The Real Anne: Unfinished
Business
The Voice Kids

The Young Elizabeth

Overall nation or
region allocation

Other
Northern England

Midlands & East

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Scotland

Scotland

Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Substantive base?

zZ < < =< z

< < z

< < Z < << << < <xzZ<zz

Substantive
base region

Northern England
Midlands & East

Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Scotland

Scotland

Northern England
Wales

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Production spend?

Z Z < Z << ZZ < <<zZ<< <<< <z < <<

Production
spend region

Northern England
Northern England

Midlands & East

Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England

Northern England

Wales

Northern England

Off-screen talent?

< <X < < << << Z Z<<<=< <=<=< << =< <<

Off-screen talent
region

Southern England
Northern England

Midlands & East

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England
Northern England
Northern England

Scotland

Southern England

Northern England
Wales

Northern England
Northern England

Northern England
Northern England

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Production company

ITV

ITV Red Production Company
Limited

ITV Optomen Television
Limited

ITV

TV East Entertainment Media
Ltd

ITV West Road Pictures

TV Goat Films Limited

ITV Rock Oyster Media
Limited

ITV Endemol Shine Uk Ltd

TV Initial Television

ITV

ITV

ITV

ITV Altitude Film
Entertainment Limited

ITV Objective Fiction

ITV Bandicoot Scotland
Limited

ITV

ITV Slam Media Limited

ITV

ITV

ITV

ITV

Number of episodes

o)

PN S

44



Made Outside London programme title register 2022

Programme title

Overall nation or
region allocation

Substantive base?

Substantive
base region

Production spend?

Production
spend region

Off-screen talent?

Off-screen talent
region

Broadcaster
(alphabetical)

Production company

Number of episodes

Tipping Point
Tipping Point (Series 13)
Tipping Point: Lucky Stars

Tipping Point: Lucky Stars (Series
9)

Tonight

Unbelievable Moments: Caught
On Camera
Unwind With ITV

Unwind With ITV (Series 2)

Vera (Series 11)
Who Wants To Be A Millionaire?

Who Wants To Be A Millionaire?
Celebrity
Wonders Of The Border

You've Been Framed

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales

Northern England

< < < <z < < << << <<

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England

Southern England

Northern Ireland

Northern Ireland

Wales
Northern England

< < < << < < << =< <<=

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England

Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Northern England

< < < << < < <z zZ<<=<=<

Southern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Southern England
Southern England

Northern England
Northern England
Northern England

Wales
Northern England

ITV
ITV
TV
ITV

TV
ITV

ITV

ITV

TV
ITV
TV

ITV
ITV

RDF Television Limited
RDF Television Limited
RDF Television Limited
RDF Television Limited

Rock Oyster Media
Limited
Rock Oyster Media
Limited

Stellify Media (NI) Ltd
Stellify Media (NI) Ltd

© 2
w
(o]

28

318

36

45



	Made Outside London programme titles register 2022
	Contents
	Overview
	Regional production requirements
	Regional production in 2022: at a glance
	PSBs’ performance against regional production quotas in 2022
	Made Outside London title allocations

	Made Outside London programme titles register: 2022


